Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of)	
IT Communications, LLC)	
Application For Authority Pursuant To)	File No. TC-
Section 214 Of The Communications Act)	
Of 1934, As Amended, For Global)	
Authority To Operate As An International)	
Facilities Based And Resale Carrier)	

To: The International Bureau

APPLICATION

IT Communications, LLC d/b/a Iowa Telecom ("IT Communications"), hereby requests authority, pursuant to Section 214 of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 214, and Section 63.18 of the Federal Communications Commission's ("Commission's") rules, 47 C.F.R. § 63.18, to provide global international facilities-based and resale services between the United States and international points.

IT Communications is a newly-formed company that was established to provide competitive local exchange service. In conjunction with the provision of local service, IT Communications proposes to offer domestic and international interexchange services. By granting this application, the Commission will serve the public interest, convenience and necessity by promoting competition in the international services market. Competition will benefit U.S. consumers by increasing service options and lowering prices. Thus, the public interest will be served by the grant of Section 214 authority to IT Communications.

SECTION 63.18 INFORMATION

The following information is submitted, as required by Section 63.18 of the

Commission's rules, in support of IT Communications's request for authorization.

(a) IT Communications, LLC 115 S. Second Avenue West Newton, Iowa 50208 Phone: (641) 787-2000 Fax: (641) 787-2991

- (b) IT Communications is a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Iowa.
- (c) Correspondence concerning this application should be sent to:

Lon H. Hopkey, Vice President IT Communications, LLC 115 S. Second Avenue West Newton, Iowa 50208 Phone: (641) 787-2424

Fax: (641) 787-2991

and

Edward B. Krachmer Attorney for IT Communications, LLC 115 S. Second Avenue West Newton, Iowa 50208

Phone: (641) 787-2337 Fax: (641) 787-2347

- (d) IT Communications has not received authority previously under 47 U.S.C. § 214.
- (e) IT Communications requests global resale and facilities-based Section 214 authority pursuant to Section 63.18(e)(1) and 63.18(e)(2) of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 63.18(e)(1), (e)(2). IT Communications certifies that it will comply with the terms and conditions contained in Sections 63.21, 63.22 and 63.23 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §§ 63.21, 63.22, 63.23.
- (f) At this time, IT Communications seeks no other authorization available under 47 C.F.R. § 63.18(e).
- (g) Not applicable.

(h) Entities that directly or indirectly own at least ten percent of the applicant:

IT Communications, LLC is 100% owned by Iowa Telecom Communications, Inc., a corporation with U.S. citizenship located at 115 S. Second Avenue West, Newton, Iowa 50208. Iowa Telecom Communications, Inc. is principally engaged in the business of telecommunications.

Iowa Telecom Communications, Inc. is 100% owned by Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc., a corporation with U.S. citizenship located at 115 S. Second Avenue West, Newton, Iowa 50208. Iowa Telecommunications Services is principally engaged in the business of telecommunications.

Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc. is 12.91% owned by Pine Island Capital Corporation, a corporation with U.S. citizenship located at 2265-B Renaissance Drive, Suite 9, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119. Pine Island Capital Corporation's principal business is investments.

Pine Island Capital Corporation is 100% owned by Iowa Network Services, Inc., a corporation with U.S. citizenship located at 4201 Corporation Drive, West Des Moines, Iowa 50266. Iowa Network Services, Inc.'s principal business is telecommunications. No individual entity owns 10% or more of Iowa Network Services, Inc.

No individual entity other than Pine Island Capital Corporation or Iowa Network Services, Inc. directly or indirectly owns 10% or more of Iowa Telecommunications Services, Inc.

- (i) The Applicant is not affiliated with a foreign carrier.
- (j) IT Communications certifies that it does not seek to provide international telecommunications services to any foreign country in which: (1) IT Communications is a foreign carrier in that country; (2) IT Communications controls a foreign carrier in that country; or (3) any entity that owns more than 25 percent of IT Communications, or that controls the IT Communications, controls a foreign carrier in that country. Further, IT Communications certifies no combination of two or more foreign carriers (or parties that control foreign carriers) own, in the aggregate, more than 25 percent of IT Communications and are parties to, or the beneficiaries of, a contractual relation (e.g., a joint venture or market alliance) affecting the provision or marketing of international basic telecommunications services in the U.S.
- (k) through (m) Not Applicable.
- (n) IT Communications certifies that it has not agreed and will not agree in the future to accept any direct or indirect special concessions from a foreign carrier or administration with regard to traffic or revenue flows between the U.S. and any foreign country the company is authorized to serve.

- (o) IT Communications certifies that no party to this application has been denied federal benefits pursuant to Section 5301 of the Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988.
- (p) This application qualifies for streamlined treatment pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 63.12. IT Communications is a non-dominant carrier and is not affiliated with a foreign carrier.

CONCLUSION

In conclusion, IT Communications certifies that all of the information in this application is accurate and correct. IT Communications submits that the information provided herein demonstrates that the public interest, convenience, and necessity would be served by the grant of Section 214 authority. Therefore, IT Communications respectfully requests that the Commission grant the requested Section 214 authority as described herein.

Respectfully submitted,

IT COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

By: /s/ Lon M. Hopkey
Lon M. Hopkey

115 S. Second Avenue West Newton, Iowa 50208 (641) 787-2424

Dated: September 6, 2005